

**Case No. 1210309**  
**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF ALABAMA**

---

YOUNG AMERICANS FOR LIBERTY AT UNIVERSITY OF  
ALABAMA IN HUNTSVILLE and JOSHUA GREER,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

vs.

FINIS ST. JOHN IV, Chancellor of the University of Alabama System;  
DARREN DAWSON, President of the University of Alabama in  
Huntsville; KRISTI MOTTER, Vice President for Student Affairs;  
RONNIE HEBERT, Dean of Students; WILL HALL, Director of  
Charger Union and Conference Training Center; JUANITA OWENS,  
Associate Director of Conferences and Events; in their official  
capacities.

Defendants/Appellees.

---

On Appeal from Madison County Circuit Court  
Civil Action No. CV-2021-900878

---

**APPELLEES' BRIEF**

---

Jay M. Ezelle (EZE002)  
Cole R. Gresham (GRE127)  
Sybil V. Newton (ABB001)  
STARNES DAVIS FLORIE LLP  
100 Brookwood Place, 7<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Birmingham, AL 35209  
(205) 868-6000 – Telephone  
jezelle@starneslaw.com  
cgresham@starneslaw.com  
snewton@starneslaw.com

*Attorneys for Defendants/Appellees*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....i**

**TABLE OF CITATIONS..... v**

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1**

**STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ..... 5**

**STATEMENT OF THE FACTS ..... 6**

**STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 15**

**ARGUMENT..... 21**

**I. THE POLICY COMPLIES WITH THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE ACT..... 21**

**A. The Act specifically allows time, place, and manner restrictions on spontaneous speech. .... 22**

**B. The Policy’s definition of “spontaneous” speech is consistent with the Act..... 25**

**C. The Policy does not create “free speech zones,” as defined by the Act..... 28**

**D. The Policy’s time, place, and manner restrictions comply with the Act. .... 30**

**1. The Policy is content-neutral. .... 31**

**2. The Policy is viewpoint-neutral..... 32**

**3. The Policy is narrowly tailored to serve significant institutional interests. .... 39**

**4. The Policy leaves open ample alternative means of communication. .... 45**

**II. THE POLICY COMPLIES WITH THE ALABAMA CONSTITUTION’S SPEECH PROTECTIONS. .... 47**

A.	<b>The Alabama Constitution’s speech protections are not broader than the First Amendment.</b>	47
B.	<b>Under no interpretation of the Alabama Constitution’s speech protections does it ban all prior restraints.</b>	49
III.	<b>THE ACT IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL AS IT INTERFERES WITH THE BOARD’S MANAGEMENT AND CONTROL OF THE UNIVERSITY.</b>	51
A.	<b>The Act is not a generally applicable state law as it explicitly interferes with the Board’s ability to manage and control the University.</b>	54
B.	<b>The Alabama Supreme Court’s repeated protection of constitutional autonomy for the University demonstrates that the Act is unconstitutional.</b>	56
C.	<b>The law of other states demonstrates that constitutional autonomy is not unique to Alabama.</b>	66
D.	<b>The historical record on constitutional autonomy supports the University’s interpretation of Section 264.</b>	72
1.	Ala. Act No. 1903-104 has been amended and the modern version deleted the language upon which the Attorney General’s Office relies.	74
2.	Ala. Act No. 1903-104 supports constitutional autonomy.	75
3.	The Attorney General’s reading of Ala. Act No. 1903-104 is contrary to the view of the governor who signed the Act.	77
4.	The Legislature has no authority to interpret the Alabama Constitution.	79

5.	The history of constitutional autonomy in Alabama demonstrates that it is a long-standing, common sense protection of our State’s seminary of learning.....	82
<b>E.</b>	<b>The use of the phrase “management and control” in the Constitution confirms the University’s position.....</b>	<b>84</b>
	<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>89</b>
	<b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....</b>	<b>91</b>
	<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....</b>	<b>92</b>
	<b>ADDENDUM .....</b>	<b>93</b>

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### Cases

<i>Ala. Educ. Ass'n v. Bd. of Trs. of the Univ. of Ala.</i> , 374 So. 2d 258 (Ala. 1979).....	65
<i>Am. Commc'ns Assn. v. Douds</i> , 339 U.S. 382 (1950) .....	33
<i>Bauer v. State Bd. of Agriculture</i> , 129 N.W. 713 (1911) .....	67
<i>Bd. of Ed. of Hendrick Hudson Cent. Sch. Dist., Westchester Cty. v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982).....	41
<i>Bell v. City of Winter Park, Fla.</i> , 745 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	40
<i>Bloedorn v. Grube</i> , 631 F.3d 1218 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	40, 42, 44, 48
<i>Bowman v. White</i> , 444 F.3d 967 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	37, 42, 48
<i>Buehrle v. City of Key W.</i> , 813 F.3d 973 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	42
<i>Chism v. Jefferson Cty.</i> , 954 So. 2d 1058 (Ala. 2006).....	51
<i>Christian Legal Soc. Chapter of the Univ. of Cal., Hastings Coll. of the L. v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010) .....	41
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994) .....	46
<i>Cox v. Bd. of Trs. of the Univ. of Ala.</i> , 49 So. 814 (Ala. 1909).....	66
<i>Ex parte Gilland</i> , 274 So. 3d 976 (Ala. 2018).....	15
<i>Ex parte Gilland</i> , 274 So. 3d at 985 n.3 .....	16, 27
<i>Ex parte Jenkins</i> , 723 So. 2d 649 (Ala. 1998).....	79

<i>Ex parte Lambert</i> , 199 So. 3d 761 (Ala. 2015).....	23
<i>Ex parte Marshall</i> , No. 1190644, 2020 WL 5743227 (Ala. Sept. 25, 2020) .....	15
<i>Federated Publ'ns, Inc. v. Bd. of Trs. of Mich. State Univ.</i> , 594 N.W.2d 491 (1999) .....	68, 72
<i>Florence v. Williams</i> , 439 So. 2d 83 (Ala. 1983).....	76
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988) .....	37
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972) .....	33, 35
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000) .....	41
<i>Ingram v. Am. Chambers Life Ins. Co.</i> , 643 So. 2d 575 (Ala. 1994).....	54, 55
<i>J.C. v. WALA-TV, Inc.</i> , 675 So. 2d 360 (Ala. 1996).....	48
<i>Junkins v. Glencoe Volunteer Fire Dep't</i> , 685 So. 2d 769 (Ala. 1996).....	76
<i>Keister v. Bell</i> , No. 20-12152, 2022 WL 881771 (11th Cir. March 25, 2022).....	34, 35, 48
<i>Kim v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 95 Cal. Rptr. 2d 10 (Cal. Ct. App. 2000).....	70
<i>King v. State</i> , 674 So. 2d 1381 (Ala. Crim. App. 1995).....	48
<i>Madsen v. Women's Health Ctr.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994) .....	41
<i>McTernan v. City of York, PA</i> , 564 F.3d 636 (3d Cir. 2009).....	30
<i>Opinion of the Justices No. 160</i> , 96 So. 2d 752 (1957) .....	58

<i>Opinion of the Justices No. 299</i> , 417 So. 2d 946 (Ala. 1982).....	57, 58, 59
<i>Opinion of the Justices No. 380</i> , 892 So. 2d 332 (Ala. 2004).....	79
<i>Opinion of the Justices No. 381</i> , 892 So. 2d 375 (Ala. 2004).....	57
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015) .....	31
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Mich. v. Employment Relations Comm.</i> , 108 N.W.2d 218 (1973).....	68
<i>Robbins v. Cleburne County Commission</i> , 300 So. 3d 573 (Ala. 2020).....	51
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of Univ. of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) .....	32
<i>San Francisco Labor Council v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 608 P.2d 277 (Cal. 1980) .....	70
<i>Sonnier v. Crain</i> , 613 F.3d 436 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	42, 48
<i>Star Tribune Co. v. Univ. of Minn. Bd. of Regents</i> , 683 N.W. 2d 274 (Minn. 2004) .....	69
<i>State Bd. of Agriculture v. Auditor Gen.</i> , 147 N.W. 529 (1914) .....	67
<i>State Docks Comm'n v. State ex rel. Cummings</i> , 150 So. 345 (Ala. 1933).....	87
<i>State ex rel. King v. Morton</i> , 955 So. 2d 1012 (Ala. 2006).....	81
<i>State ex rel. Med. Coll. of Ala. v. Sowell</i> , 39 So. 246 (Ala. 1905).....	64
<i>State v. City of Birmingham</i> , 299 So. 3d 220 (Ala. 2019).....	48
<i>State v. Coe</i> , 679 P.2d 353 (Wash. 1984).....	49

<i>State v. Foster</i> , 30 So. 477 (Ala. 1901).....	56, 57
<i>Sterling v. Regents of Univ. of Mich.</i> , 68 N.W. 253 (1896) .....	67
<i>Stevens v. Thames</i> , 86 So. 77 (Ala. 1920).....	60, 61, 62, 63, 64
<i>Thomas v. Chicago Park Dist.</i> , 534 U.S. 316 (2002) .....	33, 34, 37, 39
<i>Turning Point USA at Ark. State Univ. v. Rhodes</i> , 973 F.3d 868 (8th Cir. 2020).....	43, 44, 48
<i>U.S. v. Trans-Missouri Freight Ass’n</i> , 166 U.S. 290 (1897).....	42
<i>United Bd. of Carpenters &amp; Joiners of Am. Loc., 586 v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 540 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	46
<i>Univ. of Minn. v. Chase</i> , 220 N.W. 951 (Minn. 1928). .....	69
<i>Univ. of Minn. v. Lord</i> , 257 N.W.2d 796 (Minn. 1977) .....	69, 72
<i>Wallace v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 242 P. 892 (1925).....	71
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989) .....	40
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....	38, 41, 43
<i>Winberg v. Univ. of Minn.</i> , 499 N.W.2d 799 (Minn.1993).....	69
<i>Winkleblack v. Murphy</i> , 811 So. 2d 521 (Ala. 2001) .....	34
<b>Statutes</b>	
Acts of Alabama approved December 18, 1821 .....	83
Acts Passed at the Second Session of the General Assembly of the State of Alabama (1820).....	83
ALA. ACTS 1859–60 .....	61, 62
ALA. ACTS 1907.....	62
ALA. CODE § 16-47-152.....	81
ALA. CODE § 16-5-1.....	52
ALA. CODE § 16-68-2.....	52, 55
ALA. CODE § 16-68-3.....	<i>passim</i>

ALA. CODE § 16-68-8.....	52, 56
ALA. CODE § 36-15-1(2) .....	51
ALA. CODE § 6-6-227.....	47
April 20, 1818 Acts of the Fifteenth Congress, Chap. CXXVI, Sec. 2. F .....	82
General Laws and Joint Resolutions of the Legislature of Alabama (1903).....	78
March 2, 1819 Acts of the Sixteenth Congress, 3 Stat. 489, Chap. 47 .....	83
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
“Generally.” <i>Merriam-Webster.com Dictionary</i> , Merriam-Webster, <a href="https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/generally">https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/generally</a> .....	26
Free Speech Zones, FOUND. FOR INDIVIDUAL RTS. IN EDUC. (May 24, 2019), <a href="https://www.thefire.org/issues/free-speech-zones/">https://www.thefire.org/issues/free-speech-zones/</a> . .....	28
<a href="https://alison.legislature.state.al.us/visitors">https://alison.legislature.state.al.us/visitors</a> (last accessed April 16, 2022).....	50
<a href="https://capitoleventspermits.alabama.gov/">https://capitoleventspermits.alabama.gov/</a> (last accessed April 16, 2022).....	50
<a href="https://judicial.alabama.gov/docs/SC_media_plan.pdf">https://judicial.alabama.gov/docs/SC_media_plan.pdf</a> .....	50
Karen Petroski, <i>Lessons for Academic Freedom Law: The California Approach to University Autonomy and Accountability</i> , 32 J.C. & U.L. 149, 180-81 (2005).....	70
Official Proceedings of the Constitutional Convention of 1901.....	80
<i>Opinion of the Alabama Attorney General 2019-026</i> (March 20, 2019) .....	57, 59, 60, 88
Opinion to Hon. Sid J. Trant, Secretary and General Counsel, Board of Trustees of the University of Alabama, dates March 20, 2019, A.G. No. 2019-026.....	20
<i>Spontaneous</i> , <i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> , (2002).....	28

*Well-being, Lexico English Dictionary Powered by Oxford,*  
<https://www.lexico.com/en/definition/well-being>..... 37

**Constitutional Provisions**

ALA. CONST. art. IV, § 93 ..... 87

ALA. CONST. art. XI, § 213.01 ..... 87

ALA. CONST. art. XI, § 213.35 ..... 88

ALA. CONST. art. XI, § 213.36 ..... 86

ALA. CONST. art. XI, § 219.07(7)..... 89

ALA. CONST. art. XIV, § 264..... 67, 85

ALA. CONST. of 1819 ..... 83

ALA. CONST. of 1868 art. 11 ..... 84

ALA. CONST. of 1875, § 9 ..... 84

CAL. CONST. art. IX, § 9 ..... 66

IDAHO CONST. art. 9, § 2..... 66

LA. CONST. art. VIII, § 7 ..... 66

MICH. CONST. art. VIII, §§ 5-6..... 66, 67

MINN. CONST. art. XIII, § 3..... 66

MONT. CONST. art. X, § 9(2)(a)..... 66

N.D. CONST. art. VIII, § 6 ..... 67

N.M. CONST. art. XII, § 13..... 66

NEV. CONST. art. XI, § 7(2)(c) ..... 66

OKLA. CONST. art. XIII, § 8..... 67
